

No. 15-14787-AA

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

MARK JOSEPH UNREIN,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Florida, Tampa Division
Case No. 8:14-cr-262, Hon. Elizabeth A. Kovachevich

**REPLY BRIEF OF
MARK JOSEPH UNREIN**

Thomas A. Burns
BURNS, P.A.
301 West Platt Street, Suite 137
Tampa, FL 33606
(813) 642-6350 T
(813) 642-6350 F
tburns@burnslawpa.com

*Court-Appointed Counsel for
Mark Joseph Unrein*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	C-1
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY	1
I. THE GOVERNMENT CANNOT DEFEND THE DISTRICT COURT’S DENIAL OF UNREIN’S ENTRAPMENT DEFENSE OR ITS PROHIBITION OF HIS ENTRAPMENT STORY AT TRIAL	1
A. Sufficient Evidence Supported Unrein’s Request For An Entrapment Instruction	1
B. The District Court Committed Structural Error When It Precluded Unrein’s Entrapment Story.....	9
1. The Entrapment Story Issue Is Reviewed De Novo, Not For Plain Error, Because Unrein Preserved It Below	9
2. The Government Mischaracterizes The Structural Error As A <i>Gaudin</i> Error	12
II. THE GOVERNMENT MISCONCEIVES THE EVIDENTIARY ANALYSIS WHEN IT OVERSTATES THE CRAIGSLIST ADS’ PROBATIVE VALUE AND UNDERSTATES THEIR UNDUE PREJUDICE	15
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	19

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Aills v. Boemi</i> , 29 So. 3d 1105 (Fla. 2010)	11
* <i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991)	13, 14
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981) (en banc)	2
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973)	14
<i>Juris v. Inamed Corp.</i> , 685 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2012)	11
* <i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997)	16
<i>Smith v. GTE Corp.</i> , 236 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2001)	4
<i>United States v. Alston</i> , 895 F.2d 1362 (11th Cir. 1990)	6
<i>United States v. Anton</i> , 546 F.3d 1355 (11th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>United States v. Bagnell</i> , 679 F.2d 826 (11th Cir. 1982)	4
* <i>United States v. Bay</i> , 852 F.2d 702 (3d Cir. 1988)	8
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 43 F.3d 618 (11th Cir. 1995)	2, 3, 4, 5, 6

<i>United States v. Church</i> , 955 F.2d 688 (11th Cir. 1992)	16
<i>United States v. Farley</i> , 607 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2010)	5, 6
<i>United States v. Gaskell</i> , 985 F.2d 1056 (11th Cir. 1993)	15
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995)	12, 13
<i>United States v. Hands</i> , 184 F.3d 1322 (11th Cir. 1999)	9, 17
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 626 F.2d 1301 (5th Cir. 1980)	2, 6
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 139 F.3d 1359 (11th Cir. 1998)	12
<i>United States v. King</i> , 713 F.2d 627 (11th Cir. 1983)	16
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 603 F.3d 904 (11th Cir. 2010)	5, 6
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 776 F.2d 1481 (10th Cir. 1985)	7
<i>United States v. Parr</i> , 716 F.2d 796 (11th Cir. 1983)	6
<i>United States v. Reyes-Vasquez</i> , 905 F.2d 1497 (11th Cir. 1990)	10
<i>United States v. Ryan</i> , 289 F.3d 1339 (11th Cir. 2002)	2, 3, 6

<i>United States v. Turner</i> , 474 F.3d 1265 (11th Cir. 2007)	8
<i>United States v. Veltmann</i> , 6 F.3d 1483 (11th Cir. 1993)	15
<i>United States v. Ventura</i> , 936 F.2d 1228 (11th Cir. 1991)	5, 6
<i>United States v. Yearty</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 105606 (N.D. Fla. Oct. 28, 2009)	15
<u>Rules</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
Fed. R. Evid. 403	16
